## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GE Business Capital Corporation	Transamerica Business Capital Corporation	08/10/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lyon Metal Products, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	420 North Main Street	
City:	Montgomery	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60538	
Entity Type:	limited liability company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1797728	СОМРАК
Registration Number:	1759910	ERGO-BENCH
Registration Number:	1496799	EXCHANGE MASTER
Registration Number:	1739823	LABELS LABELS ON COMMAND
Registration Number:	1548323	LOCKERACK
Registration Number:	0571461	LYON
Registration Number:	0570062	LYON
Registration Number:	0545042	LYON
Registration Number:	0573619	LYON
Registration Number:	0749664	LYON
Registration Number:	0843704	LYON
Registration Number:	0973836	LYON
Registration Number:	1570623	LYON
Registration Number:	0099326	LYON
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK " REEL: 002914 FRAME: 0800

900011495

Registration Number:	1450354	MSS II
Registration Number:	1543228	SAFETYLINK
Registration Number:	1992070	SKY-WAL
Registration Number:	1319400	VAL/TEC
Serial Number:	75806398	BIGFOOT
Serial Number:	75387854	"E-Z"
Serial Number:	75515746	WORKFLOR
Serial Number:	75822193	XL-3000

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: Sharon.Patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste. 3700
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTED.	Sharon Battorean
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1075.112

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=tm\_-\_tra#page1.tif

source=tm\_-\_tra#page2.tif

source=tm\_-\_tra#page3.tif

source=tm\_-\_tra#page4.tif

source=tm\_-\_tra#page5.tif

source=tm\_-\_tra#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS is dated as of August 10, 2004 by GE Business Capital Corporation f/k/a Transamerica Business Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as Agent ("Agent").

WHEREAS, Agent and LYON METAL PRODUCTS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 20, 2001;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement granted, assigned and conveyed to Agent for collateral purposes all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, tradenames, trademark registrations, service marks, trade styles, terms, designs and trademark applications ("Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Grantor to Agent (the "Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse, fully releases, terminates, assigns to and reinvests in Grantor all of Agent' right, title, interest and liens granted by the Trademark Security Agreement in and on:
- (a) all of Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: all Trademarks which are now filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Trademarks have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (b) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with or symbolized by Trademarks; and
- (c) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or of any license with respect thereto.
- 2. Agent further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor, to perform all acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security interest and

CH\705133.2

liens, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GE BUSINESS CAPITAL CORPORATION, F/K/A TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS

CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: MATTHEW E. STEFFEN

Title: : DULY DUTHERIZED TIGNATOM

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE A (RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS)

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

(see attached)

Sch. A-1

CH\705133.1

## TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

Clause March Products L.L.C.)

Country	Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	Compak	1797728	10/12/93
USA	Ergo-Bench	1759910	3/23/93
USA	Exchange Master	1496799	7/19/88
USA	Labels Labels Labels on Command	1739823	12/15/92
USA	Lockerrack	1548323	7/18/89
China	Lyon	1257248	3/21/99
Mexico	Lyon	501130	8/16/95
Taiwan	Lyon	876272	12/01/99
Taiwan	Lyon	873984	12/01/99
USA	Lyon	0571461	3/10/53
USA -	Lyon	0570062	2/10/53
USA	Lyon	0545042	7/17/51
USA	Lyon	0573619	4/28/53
USA	Lyon	0749664	5/21/63
USA	Lyon	0843704	2/06/68
USA	Lyon	0973836	11/27/73
USA	Lyon	1570623	12/12/89
USA	Lyon (Stylized)	0099326	8/25/14
USA	MSS II	1450354	8/04/87
USA	Safetylink	1543228	6/13/89
USA	Sky-wal	1992070	8/06/96
USA	Val/Tec	1319400	2/12/85
Columbia	Lyon	234365	4/20/01
Columbia	Lyon	234364	4/20/01

Pending Trademark Applications

Country	Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	Bigfoot	75/806398	9/23/99
USA	E-ZEE	75/387854	11/10/97
China	Lyon	970087203	8/02/97
USA	Workflor	75/515746	7/09/98
USA	XL-3000	75/822193	10/12/99

**RECORDED: 08/11/2004**